

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OHIO
WESTERN DIVISION

-----)
League of Women Voters of Ohio, League)
of Women Voters of Toledo-Lucas County,)
Darla Stenson, Charlene Dyson, Anthony)
White, Deborah Thomas, Leonard Jackson,)
Deborah Barberio, Mildred Casas, Sadie)
Rubin, Lena Boswell, Chardell Russell,)
Dorothy Cooley, and Lula Johnson-Ham,)
Plaintiffs,)
v.)
J. Kenneth Blackwell, Secretary of State of)
Ohio and Bob Taft, Governor of Ohio,)
Defendants.)
-----)

Case No. 3:05-CV-7309

Hon. James G. Carr

**PLAINTIFFS' OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION
AND APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO TAKE INTERLOCUTORY APPEAL
FROM DECEMBER 2, 2005 ORDER**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES i

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 2

 A. There Is No Substantial Ground for Difference of Opinion as to the Correctness of the Court’s 12/2/05 Order: the Court’s Order Is Based on Settled Law and Is Supported by Controlling Authority 4

 1. The §1983 Question 5

 2. The Secretary and Governor Questions 7

 3. The Standing and Claim Preclusion Questions 8

 4. None of the Five Questions Present Matters of “First Impression” 9

 B. The Questions Presented for Interlocutory Review Are Not Controlling Questions of Law: None Would Materially Affect The Outcome Of The Litigation And Because The Court Applied The Correct Legal Standards In Reaching Its Decision 10

 C. Immediate Appeal Will Not Materially Advance the Ultimate Termination of the Litigation 11

 D. There are No Exceptional Circumstances Warranting Immediate Interlocutory Appeal. 13

 E. No Stay of Discovery is Warranted: Even if Requested, a Stay Would Substantially Prejudice Plaintiffs’ Ability to Obtain Relief in Advance of The 2006 Election 14

CONCLUSION 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Cases**

<i>Baxter Travenol Labs., Inc. v. LeMay</i> , 514 F. Supp. 1156 (S.D. Ohio 1981)	12, 14
<i>Bush v. Gore</i> , 531 U.S. 98 (2000).....	6
<i>Caterpillar Inc. v. Lewis</i> , 519 U.S. 61 (1996).....	3
<i>City of Canton v. Harris</i> , 489 U.S. 378 (1989).....	5
<i>Cleveland Branch, N.A.A.C.P. v. City of Parma</i> , 263 F.3d 513 (6th Cir. 2001)	9
<i>Common Cause v. Jones</i> , 213 F. Supp. 2d 1106 (C.D. Cal. 2001).....	7
<i>Coopers & Lybrand v. Livesay</i> , 437 U.S. 463 (1978).....	1, 3
<i>Ex parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908).....	7
<i>FDIC v. First Nat’l Bank</i> , 604 F. Supp. 616 (E.D. Wis. 1985)	9
<i>Fisons Ltd. v. U.S.</i> , 458 F.2d 1241 (7th Cir. 1972).....	14
<i>Forry, Inc. v. Neundorfer, Inc.</i> , 837 F.2d 259 (6th Cir. 1988).....	9
<i>Futernick v. Sumpter Twp.</i> , 78 F.3d 1051 (6th Cir.1996).....	7
<i>Hishon v. King & Spalding</i> , 467 U.S. 69 (1984)	4
<i>In Re City of Memphis</i> , 293 F.3d 345 (6th Cir. 2002)	1, 3, 5, 10
<i>In Re Cordis Corp. Pacemaker Product Liability Litig.</i> 1993 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 21296 (S.D. Ohio Dec. 8, 1993)	10
<i>In Re Glenn R. Tetirick</i> , 84 B.R. 505 (S.D. Ohio 1988)	3
<i>In Re Welding Fume Prod. Liability Litig.</i> , 2005 WL 1123657 (N.D. Ohio May 2, 2005)	3, 11
<i>Int’l Union v. Midland Steel Products Co.</i> , 771 F. Supp. 860 (N.D. Ohio 1991).....	11
<i>Iron Workers Local Union No. 17 v. Philip Morris Inc.</i> , 29 F. Supp. 2d 825 (N.D. Ohio 1998). 11	
<i>Keystone Tobacco Co. v. U.S. Tobacco Co.</i> , 217 F.R.D. 235 (D.D.C. 2003)	10
<i>Kraus v. Bd. of County Rd. Comm’r</i> , 364 F.2d 919 (6th Cir. 1966).....	1
<i>Lawson v. Shelby City</i> , 211 F.3d 331 (6th Cir. 2000).....	8
<i>Lorentz v. Westinghouse Elec. Corp.</i> , 472 F. Supp. 954 (W.D. Pa. 1979)	11
<i>Lynch v. Johns-Manville Sales, Corp.</i> , 701 F.2d 44 (6th Cir. 1983)	3
<i>Max Daetwyler Corp. v. Meyer</i> , 575 F. Supp. 280 (E.D. Pa. 1983).....	7
<i>Meyers v. Ace Hardware Corp.</i> , 1982 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 17707 (N.D. Ohio Sept. 13, 1982).....	4
<i>Miller v. Blackwell</i> , 348 F. Supp. 2d 916 (S.D. Ohio 2004).....	5
<i>Mitchell v. Chapman</i> , 343 F.3d 811 (6th Cir. 2003).....	9
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964).....	6
<i>Smith v. City of East Cleveland</i> , 1974 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 7556 (N.D. Ohio June 26, 1974).....	14

Swierkiewicz v. Sorema, 534 U.S. 506 (2002)..... 4
U.S. v. Atlas Lederer Co., 174 F. Supp. 2d 666 (S.D. Ohio 2001) 6, 9
Ury v. Santee, 303 F. Supp. 119 (N.D. Ill. 1969) 6

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1292(b) passim
